American River Flood Control District Application for the FY 21-22 Flood Maintenance Assistance Program (FMAP) Staff Report

Discussion:

The State of California Flood Maintenance Assistance Program provides funding to Local Maintaining Agencies to correct levee operations and maintenance deficiencies and comply with their individual federal Systemwide Improvement Frameworks (SWIF). The District participated in the State 2019-20 FMAP program and received approval to receive \$218,000 for SWIF activities, high-hazard tree removal, and heavy equipment purchases.

The District was also approved for funding in the 2020-21 FMAP program to repair erosion damage in Arcade Creek. Due to delays in the erosion repair project, the approved funds were not utilized.

This proposal is to participate in the 2021-22 FMAP program. The request is to reapply for funding to cover the Arcade Creek Erosion repairs and to conduct SWIF planning and implementation activities.

Once the application is received by DWR, their staff will calculate our approved funding amount and provide an update Funding Agreement.

The materials for this item include:

- a) Resolution Accepting Funds
- b) Attachment B Local Maintaining Agency Authorizing Resolution

Recommendation:

The General Manager recommends that the Board of Trustees approve the Resolution Accepting Funds, and the Attachment B Local Maintaining Agency Authorizing Resolution.

Exhibit E RESOLUTION ACCEPTING FUNDS

· · · · · · · · ·	Resolution No
Resolved by the <u>Board of Trustees</u>	
of the American River Flood Control District	
	te and Federal laws, including the California Budget Act of /er Flood Control District by the
California Department of Water Resources for	a State-Federal Flood Control System Modification Program are hereby accepted.
The President of	f the American River Flood Control District
is hereby authorized and directed to sign a Fu	nding Agreement with the California Department of Water
Resources and to sign requests for disbursem	nents to be made under this Funding Agreement.
	he <u>Board of Trustees</u> of the on
	Authorized Signature
	Printed Name Cyril Shah
	Title President
	Clerk/Secretary